Board Office Use: Le	gislative File Info.
File ID Number	14-1714
Introduction Date	9-23-2014
Enactment Number	14-1691
Enactment Date	9-23-141



Memo

То

Board of Education

From

Antwan Wilson, Superintendent and Secretary, Board of Education

By: Mia Settles-Tidwell, Chief Operations Officer

Timothy White, Deputy Chief, Facilities Planning and Management

Board Meeting Date

September 23, 2014

Subject

Amendment No. 1, Independent Contractor Agreement - Consolidated Engineering Laboratories- Maxwell Park Retaining Wall Replacement Project

Action Requested

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1, Independent Contractor Agreement with Consolidated Engineering Laboratories for Testing Services on behalf of the District at Maxwell Park Retaining Wall Replacement Project, in an amount not-to exceed \$3,950.00 increasing previous contract amount from \$3,448.00 to a not to exceed amount of \$7,398.00. All remaining portions of the agreement shall remain in full force and effect as originally stated.

Background

The landfills that soils need to be dump at want verification that there aren't any hazardous materials in the soil resulting in many tests for different materials.

Local Business Participation Percentage 100.00%

Strategic Alignment

Among the key purposes of the District's Facilities Master Plan is to provide an academic environment for the Oakland community that will give every student, educator, and community member using our facilities the best possible opportunity for learning.

Through implementation of the Facilities Master Plan, the District intends to improve the District's facilities in terms of structural integrity, safety, reliability of operating (mechanical) systems, access to modern resources, number and type of appropriate laboratories and specialized instruction rooms, opportunities for physical education, and attractiveness, such that the Oakland Public Schools are second to none. Operation of the District schools under the planned approach is intended to ensure safety, cleanliness, and orderliness for all individuals participating in the learning process.

The basic facility needs of students such as proper lighting, functional roofs, noise control and well maintained buildings, not only convey the message that we value our students and teachers but may foster a sense of school pride and community ownership which may improve attitudes towards learning. The



implementation of the Facilities Master Plan is our first step in that direction.

Recommendation

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1, Independent Contractor Agreement with Consolidated Engineering Laboratories for Testing Services on behalf of the District at Maxwell Park Retaining Wall Replacement Project, in an amount not-to exceed \$3,950.00 increasing previous contract amount from \$3,448.00 to a not to exceed amount of \$7,398.00. All remaining portions of the agreement shall remain in full force and effect as originally stated.

Fiscal Impact

Deferred Maintenance

Attachments

- Independent Contractors Agreement including scope of work
- Updated Certificate of Insurance



Community Schools, Thriving Students

File ID Number: 14-1714
Introduction Date: 9-23-14
Enactment Number: 14-1691
Enactment Date: 9-23-1401

AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO INDEPENDENT CONSULTANT CONTRACT

This Amendment is entered into between the Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) and <u>Consolidated Engineering Laboratories</u>.

OUSD entered into an Agreement with CONTRACTOR for services on <u>December 11, 2013</u>, and the parties agree to amend that Agreement as follows:

1.	such as s	of work chang ervices, materi	als, products, and/o	description of rever reports; attach	rised scope of work in additional pages as r	necessary. Attach	on of expected final results, revised scope of work.
			ees to provide the f			pe of the project	is to provide sampling of
2.			erm of the contrac			of the contract ha	s changed
-	If term i	s changed:		m is extended			, and the amended
3.	Compensat	ion: 🗌 The	contract price is un	changed.	X The con	tract price has ch	nanged.
	If the co	mpensation	is changed: The	contract price	is amended by		
		X Increase of	\$3,950.00 to orig	ginal contract	amount		
		Decrease	of \$	to original	contract amount		
	and the	new contract	total is Seven the	ousand, three	hundred ninety-e	ight dollars and	no cents (\$7,398.00)
5.	X There				t. This contract h		Amount of Increase (Decrease)
							\$
F	David Kakashib Board of Educa Timothy White,	the Board of E	DISTRICT Da Dai Dai Dai Dai Dai Dai Dai Dai Dai	24//4 te 24//4	CONTRACTOR Contractor Signati		August 5, 2014 Date
	Facilities, Plann 99069.002 Rev. 10/		ract No.		P.O. No.		

EXHIBIT "A" Scope of Work

Contractor Name: Consolidated Engineering Laboratories

Billing Rate: Three thousand, nine hundred and fifty dollars and no cents (\$3,950.00)

1. Description of Services to be Provided

The scope of the project is to provide sampling of stock piled excavated soil from excavation for hazardous materials.

2. Specific Outcomes:

Create equitable opportunities for learning and provide accountability for quality.

3. Alignment with District Strategic Plan: Indicate the goals and visions supported by the services of this contract:

0 Ensure a high quality instructional core	0 Prepare students for success in college and careers
0 Develop social, emotional and physical health	0Safe, healthy and supportive schools
X Create equitable opportunities for learning	x Accountable for quality
0 High quality and effective instruction	0 Full service community district

Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion: The District certifies to the best of its knowledge and belief, that it and its officials: Are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from covered transactions by any Federal department or agency according to Federal Acquisition Regulation Subpart 9.4, and by signing this contract, certifies that this vendor does not appear on the Excluded Parties List. https://www.sagn.gov/portal/public/SAM

Susie Butler-Berkley

Contract Analyst



June 23, 2014

EXHIBIT A

Mr. John Esposito
Oakland Unified School District
Division of Facilities, Planning & Management
955 High Street
Oakland, California 94601

Subject:

Change Order Request for Analytical Sampling and Testing of Soil

OUSD Maxwell Park Elementary School

4730 Fleming Avenue, Oakland, California 94619

CEL Project No. 84-03247-PW (Bill with CEL #10-28015-PW)

Dear Mr. Esposito:

Consolidated Engineering Laboratories (CEL) is providing this change order request to the existing contract under CEL Project #10-28015-PW for analytical sampling and testing of soil at the subject site in Oakland, California. At your request, we have performed analytical soil sampling and testing on excavated soils at the site on January 3, 2014. The soil was stockpiled and ready for hand collection.

We obtained two composite samples from the stockpile generated from excavations at this site. The samples were labeled and stored on ice. The samples were transported to a California Licensed Analytical Laboratory and proper Chain-of-Custody procedures were followed. The soil samples were tested for the presence of CAM 17 Metals (EPA 6010B), TPH gasoline with BTEX and MTBE (EPA 8260), TPH diesel and motor oil (EPA 8015), PCBs and Pesticides (EPA 8081 and 8082), Volatile Organic Compounds (EPA 8260), and Semi-Volatile Organic Compounds (EPA 8270). We have been requested to provide the results on a **24-hour rush**. Additional TCLP and STLC extraction on Lead was requested on January 20, 2014 and verbal results were provided.

A letter report providing the results of the tests was provided. Our services did not include remediation consultation, however we provided a table with comparisons to the Regional Water Quality Control Board environmental screening limits for soils less than three meters below ground surface where groundwater is not potential drinking water. We note that receiving bodies make the ultimate decision to accept the soil and they may require additional testing or sampling based on their own acceptance criteria. CEL has proposed the battery of testing on recent experiences in the general area. CEL was not provided a list of required tests or quantity of sampling requirements.

The costs to perform these services would be performed on a lump sum basis in accordance with the following:

Sampling and Reporting	\$ 800.00
Analytical Base Testing (Cam 17 Metals, TPH g, d, mo, VOC, SVOC, Pesticides, PCB) \$1,400/base X 2 samples	\$2,800.00
STLC extraction, \$150/sample extraction + \$25/metal testing fee (1 metal tested, 3-day rush)	\$ 175.00
TCLP extraction, \$150/sample extraction + \$25/metal testing fee (1 metal tested, 3-day rush)	\$ 175.00
TOTAL	\$3,950.00



If this request for a change order is acceptable, please sign the space below and return to us. A faxed or emailed copy will be sufficient. If you have any questions, please contact the undersigned at (925) 314-7100, ejs@celabs.com.

Sincerely,

CONSOLIDATED ENGINEERING LABORATORIES

	2 //>
Daniel C. Eng	Éric J. Swenson, GE, CEG
Staff Engineer	Principal Geotechnical Engineer

Distribution: PDF to Addressee, john.esposito@consultant.ousd.k12.ca.us

DCE\EJS:pmf
R:\Geotech Projects by Number\3200-3299\84-03247-PW OUSD Maxwell Park ES (10-28015-PW)\84-03247-PW Change Order Request.doc

Change Order Request Accepted:

Client: Oakland Unified School District

Signature	Date
Print Name	

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

CONSO-2 OP ID: EB

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

08/05/2014

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER Butwin Insurance Group Suite 414 60 Cutter Mill Road Great Neck, NY 11021-3104 Richard S. Butwin		CONTACT Ellen Begun					
		PHONE (AIC, No, Ext): 516-466-4200 (AIC, No): 516-46					
		E-MAIL ADDRESS: ellen@butwin.com					
		INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE	NAIC #				
		INSURER A: National Union Fire Ins. Co.	19445				
INSURED	Quality Assurance Engineering	INSURER B : Admiral Insurance Company	24856				
	dba Consolidated Engineering Laboratories	INSURER C:					
	2001 Crow Canyon Road #100	INSURER D :					
	San Ramon, CA 94583	INSURER E :					
		INSURER F:					

CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER: THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES, LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. ADDLISUBR POLICY EFF POLICY EXP
(MM/DD/YYYY) (MM/DD/YYYY) TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER INSR WVD 1,000,000 GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence) 07/01/2014 07/01/2015 500,000 X X 7133088 \$ COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR \$ MED EXP (Any one person)

10,000 1,000,000 PERSONAL & ADV INJURY \$ 2,000,000 GENERAL AGGREGATE \$ 2,000,000 PRODUCTS - COMPJOP AGG \$ GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER POLICY X PRO-\$ COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY 1,000,000 X 3500812 07/01/2014 07/01/2015 BODILY INJURY (Per person) \$ A X ANY AUTO ALL OWNED SCHEDULED BODILY INJURY (Per accident) \$ AUTOS NON-OWNED AUTOS AUTOS PROPERTY DAMAGE \$ HIRED AUTOS \$ X UMBRELLA LIAB 5,000,000 X \$ OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE 07/01/2014 07/01/2015 5,000,000 **EXCESS LIAB** BE031731077 CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE \$ 10000 DED X RETENTION \$ WORKERS COMPENSATION X WC STATU-FR AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY X 036332881 07/01/2014 07/01/2015 1,000,000 ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? E.L. EACH ACCIDENT NIA 1,000,000 (Mandatory in NH) E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below 1,000,000 E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT 07/01/2014 07/01/2015 Each Occ 2,000,000 Professional Liab EO00004162-05 2,000,000 Retro Date 9/1/85 Gen Agg

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, If more space is required)
Maxwell Park Retaining Wall Replacement. CEL No. 10-28015PW
Oakland Unified School District and its directors, officers, employees,
agents and representatives is an additional insured on primary and non
contributory basis. There is a Waiver of Subrogation on the indicated
policies

ELLATION
E

OAKLUSD

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

Oakland Unified School District 955 High Street Oakland, CA 94601

13

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

© 1988-2010 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

WAIVER OF OUR RIGHT TO RECOVER FROM OTHERS ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement changes the policy to which it is attached effective on inception date of the policy unless a different date is indicated below.

(The following "attaching clause" need be completed only when this endorsement is issued subsequent to preparation of the policy).

This endorsement, effective 07/01/2014

forms a part of Policy No. 036332881

By National Union Fire Ins. Co.

We have the right to recover our payments from anyone liable for an injury covered by this policy. We will not enforce our right against the person or organization named in the Schedule. This agreement applies only to the extent that you perform work under a written contract that requires you to obtain this agreement from us.

This agreement shall not operate directly or indirectly to benefit any one not named in the Schedule.

Schedule

Any party requesting this Endorsement, as per written contract with the named insured

Countersigned by Ellen Begun

WC 00 03 13 (Ed. 04/84)



AMENDMENT INDEPENDENT CONTRACT ROUTING FORM

					Project	Information						
Proje	ct Name	N	Naxwell Par	k Retaining Wall	Replacem	nent	Site	139				
3						Directions					-	
	Serv	ices c	annot be pi	rovided until the co	ontract is	fully approved	and a	a Purchase (Order I	nas be	een issued.	
Attac	hment klist			liability insurance, insation insurance c					ontract	is ove	r \$15,000	
					Contracto	or Informatio	n					
Contr	actor Nan	ne	Consolidat			Agency's Con		Daniel C. E	na			
	D Vendor		Z023870	Title			Project Manager					
Stree	t Address		534-23 rd A	venue				State			3	
Telep	hone		925-314-7	100		Policy Expires	S	7	-1-	20	15	
Contr	actor Hist	tory	Previous	y been an OUSD o	ontractor?	X Yes 🗌 No	V	Vorked as an	OUSE	emp	loyee? 🗌 Yes x N	0
ousi	D Project	#	13113 (PR	1406)								
						-						
						Term						
Dot	o Mark V	A/iII Da	ain		1	Date Work Wi	II End	Ву				
Dat	e Work V	VIII DE	giii	12-31-2013		not more than 5 y				12-3	1-2014	
					Com	pensation						
Tot	al Contra	act Am	ount	\$		Total Contract	Not 7	To Exceed		\$7.3	98.00	
-			IF (If Hourly)	\$		If Amendment, Changed Amount \$3,950.00						
-	er Exper		ii (ii nourly)	Ψ	_	Requisition Nu			IL .	Ψ5,5	30.00	
Oti	iei Expei	1303					IIIDCI					
	If you are	nlannii	na to multi-fun	nd a contract using LE		Information	tate ar	nd Federal Offi	ce hefo	re com	nleting requisition	
Po	source #	piaririi		ng Source	ranas, pie	Org Key	itate ar	1	ject Co		Amount	
- 1	1414			ed Maintenance				O.	•	rue -		
	1414	1	Deletted	Waintenance		1399092803)		6265		\$3,950.00	
				Approval ap	d Pouting	(in order of ap	nrov.	al etane)				
Consi	and connet	ho pro	ided before t	ne contract is fully app					is doou	mont o	effirms that to your	
				d before a PO was iss		a Pulchase Order	15 1550	ied. Signing th	iis docu	ment a	militis that to your	
	Division H	Head				Phone	5	10-535-7038	Fax		510-535-7082	
1.	Director.	Buildin	g and Groun	ds ,	- (J	-1	And the second s	
1.			1	1.0						D	P 10.	
	Signature	0	A	are			Da	ate Approved		Ö	-5-14	
2	General C	Counse	I, Departmen	t of Facilities Planning	ng and Mar	nagement						
2.	Signature	//	Me	1			Date Approved		f.	20.14		
	Associate	Supe	rintendent, F	acilities Planning and	d Managem	ent				-		
3. Signature				D	ate Approved		8	.20.14				
	Chief Ope	eration	Officer	n com							1	
4. /		1 8	1000	11/1/1/			Г	ate Approved		0/1	dul	
4.	14	0	yes,	1//////				are wholosed		93	-014	
4	Presided	t, Boar	of Education						1	l	,	
5.	5. Signature				D	ate Approved						

Board Office Use: Legislative File Info.						
File ID Number	13-2737					
Committee	Facilities					
Introduction Date	12-11-2013					
Enactment Number	13-2571					
Enactment Date	121113 04					



Community Schools, Thriving Students

Memo

To Board of Education

From Dr. Gary Yee, Acting Superintendent and Secretary, Board of Education

By: Vernon Hal, Deputy Superintendent

Timothy White, Associate Superintendent, Facilities Planning and

Management

Board Meeting Date December 11, 2013

Subject Independent Consultant Agreement for Professional Services - Consolidated

Engineering Laboratories - Maxwell Park Retaining Wall Replacement Project

Action Requested Approval by the Board of Education of an Independent Consultant Agreement

for Professional Services with Consolidated Engineering Laboratories for Inspection Services on behalf of the District at the Maxwell Park Retaining Wall Replacement Project, in an amount not-to exceed \$3,448.00. The term of this

Agreement shall commence on December 11, 2013 and shall conclude no later

than December 11, 2014.

Background Required inspections and testing to verify proper installation of work.

Local Business Participation Percentage 0.00% (Sole Source)

Strategic Alignment Among the key purposes of the District's Facilities Master Plan is to provide an

academic environment for the Oakland community that will give every student, educator, and community member using our facilities the best possible

opportunity for learning.

Through implementation of the Facilities Master Plan, the District intends to improve the District's facilities in terms of structural integrity, safety, reliability of operating (mechanical) systems, access to modern resources, number and type of appropriate laboratories and specialized instruction rooms,

www.ousdilite.ca.us



Community Schools, Thriving Students

opportunities for physical education, and attractiveness, such that the Oakland Public Schools are second to none. Operation of the District schools under the planned approach is intended to ensure safety, cleanliness, and orderliness for all individuals participating in the learning process.

The basic facility needs of students such as proper lighting, functional roofs, noise control and well maintained buildings, not only convey the message that we value our students and teachers but may foster a sense of school pride and community ownership which may improve attitudes towards learning. The implementation of the Facilities Master Plan is our first step in that direction.

Recommendation

Approval by the Board of Education of an Independent Consultant Agreement for Professional Services with Consolidated Engineering Laboratories for Inspection Services on behalf of the District at the Maxwell Park Retaining Wall Replacement Project, in an amount not-to exceed \$3,448.00. The term of this Agreement shall commence on December 11, 2013 and shall conclude no later than December 11, 2014.

Fiscal Impact

Deferred Maintenance

Attachments

- Independent Consultant Agreement including scope of work
- Certificate of Insurance

INDEPENDENT CONSULTANT AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

Maxwell Park Retaining Wall Replacement Project

This Independent Consulting Timesment for Professional Services ("Agreement is smade and entered of automotive 2" day of November, 2013 by and between the Garland Unified Service Dataset Garland. Care of a Consolidated Engineering Laboratories "Consolidated in the Consolidated Engineering Laboratories"

NOW THE PERSON OF A Name of Bornes as to Borne.

Services The Consequent field in the the services as described in Exhibit "A," in activate terrate and incorporated transmits this returned ("Services" or "Work"). The scope of services will generally consist of the order of t

The religion of each of the control of the all and cases, on Exhibit "A."

If the other Paris, we can be also are selective (Alburing projective) is site(s) there is the

in fine in entre de la companya de la proposition de destinación de la construction de destinación de la construction de la con

1. Term. The turble is a super-conditional being to gurilland the period of conditional to the transfer, unless our fitness in a construction page and or otherwise candeled prior to that one.

The problem is the weathers becomber 11 ± 3913 and conclude the latter than the track of 10 ± 14

Submittal of Decimal about the following the state of the following the figure of the following the

```
\begin{array}{lll} x & = & 2 (\pi + 1) (1 + 1) \\ x & = & (1 + 1) (1 + 1) \\ x & = & (1 + 1) (1 + 1) \\ x & = & (1 + 1) (1 + 1) \\ \end{array}
```

Compensation of the control of the performance of Compensus Services and becomes an explicit formal of the control of the cont

(a) The second of the secon

- Expenses: Cistost shall not be hable to Clinkultant for any costs or expenses paid or membed by Consultant in performing survices for District, except as 1 discuss. Not applicable.
- Independent Contractor: Consultant in the performance of this Agreement, shall be and all or its an an independent contractor. Consultant understands and agrees that it and all or its improyees shall not be unusidered officers, employees, agents, partner, or joint venture or the Digital, and are not entitled to benefits of any land or nature normally provided employees of the lastral and are not entitled to benefits employees are normally entitled, including but not ignited to. State intemployment Compensation or werkers Compensation. Consultant shall issuing full responsibility for playment of all federal, state and local taxes or controlled the enduding linear playment in unables, sugar adjustly and insome taxes with import to Consultant's employees. In the performance of the work herein contemplated. Consultant is a dependent contractor to business endity, with the sole authority for controlling and directing the performance of the details of the work. District being interested only in the results. It thereof.
- 4 Materials. Consultant shoul furnish, at its own expense, all labor, materials, equipment, sumplies and other items necessary to complete the services to be provided pursuant to this Automorate except as follows: Not appeared:

Performance of Services.

- 11. Standard of Care. "Consultant is allowed to most Consultant has the dualities control to analyze the proteon the Secretary of a chooses and cramer, without the admission control or supervise in of District. "Consultantly sciences will be penarmed, finding a chearest reports and recommendation proportion in an arrangemently and correctly accepted penalties and plactices of its proposition for services to California supplied that is.
- Meetings. Can altern and them, ourselves participate in regular machines on at book a monitor basis to discuss strategies, functiables, implementations of services and engages over size of services. In the course of the resistances perform as a set of the resistances.
- District Approval. The content of prescribing a second of experience of the opportunity of the property of the Destrict content of the property of the prop
 - rew Project Approval. Community and face these grape that Community and community are not a superior of the province of our community property of the project.
- Uniginality of Services of Copy as to standard a come detaile, Consultant acrees that off come agrees, transmitted carefully processes as that of a virtually obtained decisions, or a constant of the co
 - Appropriate Note that Appropriate Note that the second of the second of

11 Audit — Consultant shall establish and maintain books, records, and systems of account, in accordance vith generally accepted accounting principles, reflecting all business operations of Consultant transacted under this Agreement — Consultant shall retain these books, records, and systems of account during the Term of this Agreement and for five (5) years thereafter. Consultant shall permit the District, its agent, other representatives, or an independent auditor to audit, examine, and make excerpts, copies, and transcripts from all books and records, and to make audit(s) of all billing statements, invoices, records, and other data resided to the Services covered by this Agreement. Audit(s) may be performed at any time, provided to the District shall give reasonable prior notice to Consultant and shall conduct a risk. Jumpa Consultant and shall conduct.

12. Termination

- 1.1. Without Cause By District District may, at any time, with or without reason, serminate this Agreement and compensate Consultant only for services satisfactorily rendered to the date of termination. Written notice by District shall be sufficient to stop builtier performance of services by Consultant. Notice shall be deemed given when recovered by the Consultant or no later than three days after the day of mailing, other to in a sooner.
- 12.2 Without Cause By Consultant. Consultant may, upon thirty (30) days notice, with or without reason, terminate this Agreement. Upon this termination, District shall only be obtained to consultant for services satisfactorily rendered to the date of termination. Written notice by Consultant shall be sufficient to stop further profound the diservices to District. Consultant adknowledges that this thirty (30) day terms provides acceptable so that the District can attempt to produce the Services from another source.
- 17. 1. With Cause By District. District may terminate and Agreemen, upon giving of written in the 1 are proper to terminate for cause. Cause shall include:
 - 13.7 In the material violation of this Agreement by the Consultantic or
 - 12.3.2. and act by Consultant exposing the District to kability to artises for personal and property damages or
 - (2.7.3) Consultant is adjunged a bankrupt, Consultant makes a general assignment out that benefit of creditors or a microsor is applicated or account of Consultant's intributerary.

The control of the first shad contains the reasons for such insertion to terminate and control of the form arrangements for the correction thereof he made this Agreement A district a control of the three (3) calcindar days exast and community. In the same of the three (3) calcindar days exast and community. In the same of the three has a control of the three (3) calcindar days exast and control of the three control of the required of which is not another strong to the required of which is another strong to the expense. Sees, and or costs to the first of the weeks the cost of present the result of the expense of the costs to the Consultent small immediately pay the cost of the costs of the costs. The three groups is the cost of the Costs the costs of the costs of

Indicampagnation of the form the formula provided the callings of letters and of the first of the formula of the formula of the formula of the formula of the first of the fir

If oth to the extent has any of the above associated, partain to or relate to the regigence, to the visit of the composition of Consultant, its inflicials, officers, with moves, cultivist that one consistently or unwaits directly or indirectly assemble out of a little to the constitution of the performance of the Services, the Project, or this agree on the first or following from the payment of all consequential tamages.

· - Irsurance

- 14. If the second and shall produce and maintain along the sit performs any portion of the environment of the following insurance with remaining amos equal to the amount indicated follows.

 - Workers' Compensation and Employers' Liability Insurance. Workers' is only oration insurance and Employers. Liability Insurance for all of its originy as performing any portion of the Services. In accordance with provisions of the time 1700 of the California Labor Code, the Consultant shall be required to time a local cost compensation developed for its employers. In any class of each time complexives engaged in performing any part or of the Nervices under the Application, and not participed under the Workers' Compensation Statute, class to a normal content of the properties of any employers all not its mass produced must be obtained before any of this can didyse(s) to the order of any content of any or this can didyse(s).
 - Professional Liability (Errors and Omissions) From which I liability of the unit Commissions, Insurance is appropriate to the Commission speed ession.

Type or Coverage	Minimum Requirement
Commercial Geomal Liability Insurance in Juding Bootle and the analysis Decrease At a position Lights.	
and the second section of the section o	1 \$ 2 01 44
Auromobile trability Insurance - Any Auto	
	\$ 1 may her
Professional Liability	S. Charles
Employer's Liability	13 LH00 000

Proceedings Continued to the Marketine Continued to the design of the second continued to the continued to t

en de la composition La composition de la

- Describ, stating state of car elitation on leaderston. Data of cancellation or restriction shareholders, their sealing of the state of maintained potics."
- 14.2.2. Language stating in particular this is a break extent of insurance, recation and operation to which insurance applies, excitation date, to whom cancellation and reduction properly it be sent, at a luminost notice period.
- 14.3.) An endorsement stating that this District and the State and their agents, representatives, employees, trustees, others, consultants, and volunteers are carried additional insured under all policies except. Workers. Compensation featurance. Professional but title, and Employees diability. Insurance. An endorsement shall also state that consultants insurance policies shall be primary to any incorarse at a silf-insurance to aircance by District.
- 100000 All judicies exempt for Plategraphal battery Policy shap be yetten on an exercise for a
- 19. 3. Acceptability of Insurers. Insurance is to be placed with insurers with a current A.M. Beer's rating of no less than A. V.I. unless a horizon acceptable to the District.
- 15 Assignment. The congestions of the consultant purport to this Agreement shall not be assigned by the Consolidat.
- 1. Compliance with Laws. Committed shall observe and comply auth all rules and regulations of the processing board of the Enthict and all federal, state, and local main endoances and regulations in the processing at shall give all meaners responsed by any law confinence, rule and ment at an example of the Work is indicated to specific 1. If Consultant observes that any of the Work required by the Contract of contains of precipitations, Consultant shall notify the Discipling visiting, and, at the sole option of the Pistorial any necessary disangles to the scape of the Work that be made and the Contract shall be represented and ended in writing, or this specified shall be terminated effective upon substitutions of the mattern term name in the formation to Piccontract performs and the first in model of the violation of vary these configuration in the feature of the violation. Compliance models on regulations, without first increase the Piccontract of the violation. Compliance models can regulations, without first increases.
- Certificates/Permits/Licenses (complete) and in Compilation on places or agents shall be complete and transfer and course of the most of the complete and are arounded by law in a course or place to be a complete and the course of the course.
- 1. Employment with Public Agency Consequent, or an energy one of another public agency, as a consequence of a consequenc
- Anti-Discrimination of this the policy of the result to all a consequent with all works programs and instances described a decrement on a large any employee angained in the consequence of the consequence
- of the Community of Complayers of the Community of the Co

performing of any person of the Services.

- Obsabled Veteran Business Enterprises. The Annual CONTINE of the Continue of the requires school distincts for a capacity allocated in a continue to the same of the food face ty broggram for the son that the one modernization of the continue dangers have a paint mestion good in at least 3 percent per year, of the overtal delivered in the pylantest and percent per years to the capacity of the continue of the capacity of the
- Userall Small Edail and Small Edail Resident Business Enterprise Program (L/SL/SLRBE): The program stage of the program stage of the program stage of the program stage of the program of
- 2. No Rights In Third Parties. This Agreem of decembers any right one of issues to the reportit of, are, third party except as expressive and idl disease.

District's Evaluation of Consultant and Consultant's Employees and/or Subcontractors for District may evaluate the Consultant of an including the Consultant and Consultant of the Consultant to explain the consultant for Consultant of the consulta

- It is applied to a support emptine of the process of the expression of
- Annianced that union courseled above and to the fact, which does not described the confidence of the confid

Limitation of District Liability. Other than a preceded in the characteristic material expectation for the Agreement in the Fe beyond in the payment of the expectation of the Payment in the Compensation of the English of the Payment in the Compensation of the English of the E

Confidentiality. The encolour card and are considered as a considered of supergregat, and an activation are successful and constant that considered as a confidence of a considered as a confidence of a considered and activate of the confidence of are constant and activate of an activate of a constant and activate of a constant and the activate of the activate of a constant and the activate of the activate of a constant and the activate of the activate of a constant activate of the activate of a constant activate of activate

Multiple of the second of the research of the second of th

<u>District</u>:
Oakland Umfied School District
955 High Street
Oakland, CA 94501
ATTN Tadashi Nakadegawa,
Director of Facilities

Consultant: Robert Morke Consolidated Engineering Laboratories 534-231 Avenue Oakland, CA 94696

Any notice perionally given or sent by bicsimile transmission shall be effective upon receipt. Any notice sent by overnight delivery service that be effective the business day next following delivery thereor to the overnight delivery service. Any notice given by mail shall be effective three (3) days after deposit in the United States mail.

- **28.Integration/Entire Agreement of Parties**This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the Parties and supersides all prior discussions, negotiations, and agreements, whether oral or written. This Agreement may be amended or modified only by a written instrument executed by both Parties.
- 29.California Law. This Agreement shall be ignored by and the rights, duties and obligations of the Parties shall be determined and enforced in accordance with the laws of the State of California. The Parties further agree that any accordance with the laws of the State of terms and conditions of this Agreement statilities maintained in the country in which the District's administrative offices are located.
- 30. Waiver. The waiver by either part; or any orea hier any term, covenant, or condition herein contained shall not be deemed to be a waiver of ruch term covenant, condition, or any subvequent breach of the same or any other term; covenant, or condition herein contained.
- 31.Severability If any term, condition or provision of this Agreement is held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, void or in entertuable, the remaining provisions will respectively scortingly continue in full facts and effect, and chall not be affected, impaired or accordance in any way.
- **32.Authority to Bind Parties.** Neither party in the permanence of envisor and all distress under this Agreement, one epit as other wise president in the Agreement, frust any authority to bind the other to any agreements or undertakings.
- 33.Attorney Fees/Costs. Should literate a code-core to enters any terms or provisions of this Agreement than each porty district on a construction on a displaced repenses, without term grain or a and attorney's rule.
- 34. Captions and Interpretations. Further up to the Agreement are used solely for convenience, and shall be whelly disrepanded in the coordinate of the Agreement. The parameter of this Agreement shall be unit portained as estimption by the interest but the respect to a property because that party or us legal segmentative disfead such party, and till a Agreement shall be observed as if purity programs to by the Parties.
- **35.Calculation of Time.** For the p , p , p , p , p , the content of p, p , p , p , then p and p , p
- 35.Signature Authority. Dain particles of the most electronic electronic strains and destinant the Alice electronic field special special special content of the field special content of the content of the field special content of the content of t
- 37. Counterparts of the entry of the first of the entry of

in counterparts, and all counterparts together shall be construed as one document

38.Incorporation of Recitals and Exhibits The Recitals and each exhibit attached hereto are hereby incorporated herein by reference.

Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion: The District certifies to the best of its knowledge and belief, that it and its officials: Are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from covered transactions by any Federal department or agency according to Federal Acquisition Regulation Subpart 9.4, and by signing this contract, certifies that this vendor does not appear on the Excluded Parties List. <a href="https://doi.org/10.1007/j.chm.nih.gov/ped/40.1007/j.go

Susie Butler-Berkley Contract Analyst

C4 WITNESS WHERPOF, the Parties herato have executed below	ited this Agreement on the date indicated
OAKLAND UNIEZED SCHOOL DISTRICT	
	Date. 12/12/13
Cavid Kakashiba, President, Board of Education	Date: (2/(2/13
Dr. Gary Yaé, Acting Superintendent and Secretary, Board of Education	
= 19/	Date:
Timothy White, Associate Superintendent Facilities Planning and Management	
CONSOLIDATED ENGINEERING LABORATORIES	
<u> 4, </u>	11/1/2013
The Confidence of the Confidence	•
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	// 2
Catherine Boskoff, Facilities Counsel	Date: 11-20-17
File ID Number: 13-2737 Introduction Date: 211113 Enactment Number: 13-257 Enactment Date: 121113	

Information regarding Consultant:

Carvillar:	, which is a sum of the following of the characters $\hat{\theta}$	3.038 1 35
tion prop 18		temployer to security burn
Adding	to <u>the same of the same of th</u>	NOTE: Title Regulations 5209 re
The state of the s	A CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY O	recipients of
c+ 41		number to regulations
4 - 145 1	The second of th	penalty may
	sal Ny seriesa Ara-	identificatio comply with District req identificatio Security n applicable.
250		

NOTE: Title 26, Code of Federal Regulations, sections 6041 and 5209 require non-corporate recipients of \$600.00 or more to furnish their taxpayer identification number to the payer. The regulations also provide that a penalty may be imposed for failure to furnish the taxpayer identification number. In order to

comply with these regulations, the District requires your federal tax identification number or Social Security number, whichever is

Employer Identification and/or Social

Security Number

WORKERS' COMPENSATION CERTIFICATION

Labor Code version 3700 in relevant percipatedes.

bivery employer every the State small section in payment of componsation in one or more of the following pa_{∞} :

- a. By being insured again it frability to pay compensation by one or more insurers duly authorized to write compensation insurance in this state.
- b. By securing from the Director of Indexe at Petations a certificate of consent to selfmound, when may be allowed open formalising proof satisfactory to the Director of Industrial Relations of abouty to self-ansura and to pay any compensation that may become due to his employees.

Lam aware of the provisions of section (200) of the Cabier Code which require every employer to be insured against liability for withears' compensation or to undertake self-insurance in accordance with the provisions of that tide, and I will comply with such provisions before commencing the performance of the Vicin of this Contract

Dace:	November 15, 2013
Emper Name of Consultant	Consort and Engineering Laborations
Signature	
Print Name:	Gary M. Chapa
50 t ft 4 mm	President's 50

(In accordance with Ar , r 1 + 1 through part 1 terminal 1860, chapter 1, part 7, division 2 of the Labor Code, the above contribute true? The signed and filed with the awarding body prior to performing any Work under it is Control (1).

CRIMINAL BACKGROUND INVESTIGATION CERTIFICATION

The undersigned does pereby certify to the governor placed of the District as follows:

That Lam a representative of the Consultant currently under contract Contract's with the

Enstruct; that Farm fai	miliar with the facts herein certified, and am authorized and qualified cute on behalf of Consultant
	has taken at least one of the following actions with respect to the object of the Contract (check all that apply):
section 45125.1 with amplayees who may pursuant to the Cont none of thise emplo Education Code section and of all of its sub-c	recopied with the incorporating requirements of Education Code respect to all Consultant's employees and all of its sub-consultant's employees and all of its sub-consultant's have contact with District pupils in the course of providing services card, and the California Department of Justice has determined that hyers has been convicted of a relony, as that term is defined in in 45122. I. A complete and accurate list of Consultant's employees consultants' employees who may come in contact with District pupils I scape of the Contract is attached hereto; and/or
to commencement of	 Corde section 45127.2, Consultant has installed or will install, prior Work, a physical harrier at the Work Site, that will limit contact employees and District pupils at all times: and/or
under the carbnusics the California Depart serious felony. The i	of whose tion 45125.2, Consultant cartiles that all employees will be unervision of, and monifored by, an employee of the Consultant who next of furtice has asceriamed has not been convicted of a violent or maint and title of the employee who will be supervising Consultant's promotion of employees in
Name Chillown	
Trie: Fold Supervio	44
	oractics in an unocoupled school are and on employee and/or set- tionally tier of Compact shar come in contract with the District pupils.
neocultants, and employees	to assignment displayers, embride to all of its employees. Sub- er, and consultance commit into contact with District pupils regardless, could an employees on acting as independent Consultance of the
Elab :	November 15, 2013
Proper Lane of Colorals are	Consolidatod dos research Laboratores
S. Mari	
And the	Gry <u>joi Knase</u>
mark	Proj. dept.030

DRUG/SMOKE-FREE WORKPLACE CERTIFICATION

The District and all District projects are "drug free" and "smoke-free" workplaces and, as such, require that the Project Manager be subject to the requirements mandated by California Government Code Section 8340, at seq., when on the Project site. The Drug-Free Workplace Act of 1990 requires that every person or entity awarded a contract or grant for the procurement of any property or service from a State agency certify that it will provide a drug-free workplace and, in that respect, comply with certain obligations set forth in that Act. In addition, the Drug-Free Workplace Act provides that each contract or grant awarded by the State agency may be subject to suspension of payments or termination for failure to comply with such Act. It is the sole responsibility of the Project Manager to police and oversee its personnel on the Project. If the Project Manager fals to comply with the Drug-Free Workplace Act or the smoke-free workplace policy of the District, the District may entorce its lawful rights to suspend pending or subsequent payments and to terminate this Agreement and may pursue all other rights and remedies it may have against the Project Manager of law and/or in equity.

Date	November 15, 2013
Proper Name of Consultant:	Consolidated Engineering Laboratories
Signature:	<u> </u>
Print Nama	Gary M. Capola
	President/CEO

EXHIBIT "A" DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES TO BE PERFORMED BY CONSULTANT

Densultan is entire Eropealal is not made part of this Agreement	
(PLEASE SEE THE ATTACHED PROPOSAL FROM)	



4、4、44、4、54、54、3

Communication of the communica

1. It is the second of the sec

Subject: OUSO Maxwell Park ES. Retaining Wall / Slab Repair

4710 Flemina Avenue, California 94519

CLE +1 J 23015PW

Metimals Testing and Construction Inspection Services

and the state of the state of the property of the property of the state of the state of the property of the state of the s

The second of the following

A control of the contro

(a) The plant of the expertion Q to all part of year plays Common Western and include a wider that the common personnel of the angle of a Burner of the common personnel of the angle of a Burner first of the common personnel of the angle of a Burner first of the common of the continuous continuous and the continuous continuous

.

COMPORTED ENGINEERING LABORATORIES

: . .



OUSD - MAXWELL PARK ES RETAINING WALL/ SLAB REPAIR 4730 FLEMING AVENUE, OAKLAND CA CEL #10-28015PW

PRICING

COMPACTION			Unit Rate		Subtotals			
- W-1-1917 FTW-63-97-19								
Fectician with a Nuclear (22-ge	24 Hours	Hours	Ś	78,00	\$	1,872.00		
fax Censay/Opt Moliture	2 Each	Each	\$	290.00	\$	580.C Ø		
DTAL							\$	2,452.00
ORCED CONCRETE								
Camping (1 pour)	4 Hours	Phase y	3	78.EE	5	\$0,2,2,00		
et - Compression Tests (Add cybriders)	S Each	Cylinders / 1 Set	\$	20.00	\$	100.00		
· Pth-Ups	* Each	177.12	12	32.AA	5	20.00		
07AL							ţ.	432.00
EUAHEOUS .								
AU HENN	t, Euch	Par Parvil	4	400.00	î	404.00		
* ogsteating and Managerises 5%				***************************************	5	164.20		
DTAL	***************************************	***************************************			(Accessed to the control of the cont		Š	564,20
N 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 10	S Each	Cylinders / 1 Set	3	20.00	\$	199.90 20.99	ş	437.00

the special control of the second section of the section of the second section of the section of the second se was a second of the second Double "large Towns Con and THE OWNER OF REAL PROPERTY. Orlybe 4 > \$482,400 ays. \$38 99 per Mouv A Shrangan Siding \$ Lind etc. on guillies 2 Min Win Work William \$200W III Add how to retend Cost Studies States Audited when he will not the and the state of the state of (400,00 e. Sates of imperiors in the \$2000000 Sec 22 Finals C 485 + 25A College of Name 10 ± Stat Hoursty I. T. 11/16/24

. . .

SCOPE OF SERVICES

SULS COMPACTION

I have been proportionally also begin the control of the proportion of the control of the contro

The first open AB contains the Callege of the East to the first of the relative conductive or the expension of the containing the Callege of the first of the containing the Callege of the containing the Callege of th

REPRORES CONCRETE - SUBDICES

Reinforcing Steel Placement

William Programme to the contract times

Commete Placement

The state of the s

Concrete Sunaping

in the Communication of the Communication of the Property of the Communication of the Communi

Concrete Compression Testing

Microff Compart to Green Community of Community of Community Community Community (Compart to Green Community Communi



October 25, 2013

Mr. John Esposito Senior Project Manager Oakland Unified School District 955 High Street Oakland, California 94601

Via E-Mail: john.esposito@ousd.k12.ca.us

Subject: OUSD - Maxwell Park ES, Retaining Wall / Slab Repair

4730 Fleming Avenue, California 94619

CEL #10-28015PW

Materials Testing and Construction Inspection Services

Dear Mr. Esposito:

Consolidated Engineering Laboratories (CEL) is pleased to submit our cost proposal to provide materials testing and construction inspection services for the *OUSD - Maxwell Park ES. Retaining Wall/Slab Repair project, located at 4730 Fleming Ave in Oakland, California.* CEL would be proud to be part of your team, helping to ensure the construction quality and success of this project.

Following are our cost estimate and scope of services. We assembled this proposal based on the following sources:

Structural drawings prepared by Kam Yan & Associates dated August 1, 2013.

Thank you for giving CEL the opportunity to be a part of your project team. We are committed to providing our clients the very best service possible to fulfill their testing and inspection needs, and are eager to prove this commitment to you. Should you have any questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Respectfully submitted,

CONSOLIDATED EINGINEERING LABORATORIES

Robert Morse

Business Development Executive

RM/arh



OUSD - MAXWELL PARK ES RETAINING WALL/ SLAB REPAIR 4730 FLEMING AVENUE, OAKLAND CA CEL #10-28015PW

PRICING

Description	Q	luantity	Unit Rate	Subtatals		
SOILS COMPACTION					1	
Tecnician with a Nuclear Gauge	24 Hours	Hours	5 78.00	\$ 1,872.00		
at: Max Density/Opt Moisture	2 Each	Each	\$ 290.00	\$ 580.00		
SUBTOTAL:					\$	2,452.00
REINFORCED CONCRETE						
Concrete Sampling (1 pour)	4 Hours	Hours	\$ 78.00	\$ 312.00		
Concrete Compression Tests (4x8 cylinders)	5 Each	Cylinders / 1 Set	\$ 20.00	\$ 100.00		
Sample Pick-Ups	1 Each	Trip	\$ 20,00	\$ 20.00		
SUBTOTAL:					\$	432.00
MISCELLANEOUS						
Faul Affidavit	1 Each	Per Permit	5 400.00	\$ 400.00		
Project Engineering and Management 5%				\$ 154.20		
SUBTOTAL:					\$	564.20
MAN-I	OURS 28			GRAND TOTAL	\$	3,448.20

Sasis of Charges: The proposed unit rates will be in effect through June 31, 2014. Thereafter, the unit rates are subject to an annual increase of four percent (4%) per year to missass the annual operating cost increases:

Work over 8 Hours per day	Time and One-Huif
Work over 12 Hours, Monday through Friday	Double Tune
Work on Saturdays	Time and One-Half
Work over 8 Hours on Saturdays	Double Time
Work on Sundays/Holidays	Quahie Hrys
Swing or Graveyard Shift Framium	510.00 per Hour
Work from 0-4 Hours	4-Hour Minimum Sking
Work from 4-8 Hours	8-Hour Minimum Billing
Show-Up Time	2-Hour Minimum Billing
Sample Pick-Up	\$20.00/Trip
Laboratory Testing - Rush Fee	Add SQM to Testing Cost
Final Affidavit (per permit number)	
[respired the working days advanced notice]	\$400.00
Extra Copies (over four per issue date) of inspection Reports	
and Final Affidave	\$20.00/each
Project Engineering and Management	5% of Fees
Reimpursables	Cost + 15%
GA/QC Plan Winten Procedures	Quotation upon Request
Out of Area Services (beyond 40-mile radius)	As Listed Balow:
Transet Time	Sasic Hourly Rate
Mileage	\$0.60/Mile
Fer Diem, including lodging	590.00/Day



SCOPE OF SERVICES

SOILS COMPACTION

Testing will be performed during site grading, parking area baserock placement and utility trench backfill.

Field testing will be performed using a nuclear gauge to determine the relative compaction of the soil in conformance with American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) D2922 and ASTM D3017.

REINFORCED CONCRETE - SCHOOLS

Reinforcing Steel Placement

Will be performed by the Inspector of Record (IOR).

Concrete Placement

Will be performed by the IOR.

Concrete Sampling

Our inspector will be on-site to perform casting of concrete cylinders for compression testing at a frequency of four cylinders for every 50 cubic yards placed.

Concrete Compression Testing

We will transport all samples to our laboratory for compression testing in strict accordance with ASTM requirements. Compression test reports will be distributed to the appropriate parties.

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

CONSO-2 OP ID: EB

> DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 11/15/2013

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(les) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the

PRODUCER Butwin Insurance Group Suite 414 60 Cutter Mill Road Great Neck, NY 11021-3104		Phone: 516-466-4200	D CONTACT					
		Fax: 516-466-4213	PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): E-MAIL ADDRESS:	[AX, No)				
Richard S. Butwin		INSURER(S) AF	FORDING COVERAGE	NAIC #				
			INSURER A. The Hartford In:	surance Co	19682			
INSURED	Quality Assurance Engineering	***************************************	INSURER B National Union	Fire Ins Co	19445			
	dba Consolidated Engineering Laboratories 2001 Crow Canyon Road #100 San Ramon, CA 94583		INSURER C - Admiral Insurar	nce Company	24856			
			INSURER D :	ness.				
			INSURER E	(Analysis of the Control of the Cont				
			INSURER F					

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER: THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN. THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES, LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. ADDX ISUBB POLICY EFF POLICY EX TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER GENERAL LIABILITY 1,000,000 FACH OCCUPPENCE DAMAGE TO BENTLES DEEMINES (Euro Commico) X 12UENOH1550 07/01/2013 07/01/2014 Δ X 500,000 X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY 10,000 CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR MED EXP (Any in person) 1,000,000

PERSONAL IL AUVIN JURY 2.000.000 GENERAL AGGREGATE GENE AGGRES ATE UMIT AFFICES PER PRODUTS - COMPIOP AGG 2,000,000 POLICY X FROM Deduct 3 AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY 1,000,000 BODI Y INJURY (Fet person) X ANY AUTO 12UENOH1551 07/01/2013 07/01/2014 ALL DWMFD AUTOS SCHEDULED BODEY IN ARY (Fill accident) AUTOS NON-OWNED AUTOS PKOPERTY (SAMA) 8 HIRED AUTOS X UMBRELLA LIAB 5,000,000 X OCCUR L'ACH OCCURRENCI \$ EXCESS LIAB BE031731077 07/01/2013 | 07/01/2014 5,000,000 CLAMS-MADE AGGREGATE \$ 10000 DED X RESENTIONS WORKERS COMPENSATION X AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY X 112WEOH1549 07/01/2013 07/01/2014 1,000,000 A F EACH ALL FN) ANY PROPRIETOPIPARTNEREXECUTIVE OFFICERAM MEER EXCLUDED? NIA 1,000,000 [Mandatory in NH] EL DISLA FAEMELOGIES twes describe under 1,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, if more space is required) Maxwell Park Retaining Wall Replacement. CEL No. 10-28015PW Oakland Unified School District and its directors, officers, employees, agents and representatives is an additional insured on primary and non contributory basis. There is a Waiver of Subrogation on the indicated policies

E0000014162-03

CERTIFICATE HOLDER		CANCELLATION
Oakland Unified School District 955 High Street Oakland, CA 94601	OAKLUSD	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ELECT FOR FUNT S

Aggregate

07/01/2013 07/01/2014 Ea Claim

2,000,000

3,000,000

Professional Liab

100,000 Deductible



INDEPENDENT CONSULTANT AGREEMENT ROUTING FORM

					Project	Information						
Drai	ect Name		Maxwell Da	rk Retaining Wall	Ponlaces	nont	Site	139				
, 10)	COC HANGE	' '	vidawell Pa	in netailing wall			Site	139				
	0	n din	annot ha	rovided until the c		Directions	254	o Durchasa	Order	bae ba	on icous	4
										and deliver		u.
	chment			I liability insurance, ensation insurance c					ontract	is over	315,000	
					Contract	or Informatio	1					
Con	tractor Na	me	Consolidat	ed Engineering Labora		Agency's Con		Robert Mo	orse			700
************************	SD Vendo	~~~~~~~~	1023870		A. A	Title		Project Ma	·	# 10 / 10 / 10 / 10 / 10 / 10 / 10 / 10	······································	
Stre	et Addres	S	534-23 rd A	venue		City	Oal	kland	State	e C	A Zip	94606
Tele	ephone		510-436-	7626		Policy Expires	5					
Con	tractor His	story	Previous	ly been an OUSD co	ontractor?	☐ Yes ☐ No	V	Vorked as an	OUSD	emplo	yee?	res No
	SD Projec		13113 (PF		100 6 200 Magazia 2000 200 apr. 4400, 4400,							
				Managaraka		Term						
Da	ate Work	Will B	egin	12-11-2013		Date Work Wil				12-1	1-2014	
	·			12-11-2015		(not more than 5)	169121	rom start date		12-1	1 2014	TATALAN NASAR MAKAMBAN MAKAMBAN NASAR MAKAMBAN MAKAMBAN MAKAMBAN MAKAMBAN MAKAMBAN MAKAMBAN MAKAMBAN MAKAMBAN M
					Comp	ensation						
To	otal Contr	act Ar	nount	\$	•	Total Contract	Not T	To Exceed		\$ 3.4	48.00	
Pa	v Rate F	er Ho	UF (If Hourly)	\$		If Amendment, Changed Amount \$					a symptomic in the first of the	
}	ther Expe	TAME NO DESCRIPTION OF THE PARTY OF THE PART	er (ii riovin)	A		Requisition Nu						
	mor Expe	311000				Information	11100					
	If you ar	e planni	ing to multi-fu	nd a contract using LE			tate a	manifestation and the second distriction of the second	isaalisaanaanaisaania	diameter and a section	oleting requ	isition.
F	lesource #		Fundi	ng Source		Org Key		O	bject Co	ode	A	mount
	1414		Deferred	Maintenance		1399092803			6265	and the same of th	\$3,448	.00
				Annroyal an	d Routing	(in order of ap	nrov	al stens)				
Serv	rices canno	t be pro	vided before t	he contract is fully app	proved and				nis docu	ment af	firms that t	o your
knov	viedge services		ere not provide	d before a PO was iss	sued.	Phone		510-535-70)+v	Fax	510-	535-7082
			ng and Groun	de 1 A		, 1,001C		**************************************	Product of the State of the Sta		A	······································
1.	Signatur		- A	Win	ooderageonooderahen-ennoonssississississississississississississi	is is she inter-transit, amendrin i Promi, amendrin is a sistematic and a	Da	ate Approved		1/-	19-1	~~~
			Mary Mary	nt of Facilities Planni	ng and Mar	nagement		and the second s			-	
2.	Signatur	of the said	Mar	and the same of th			Di	ate Approved	/	11.	20.1	7
	Associat	te Supe	rintendent, E	acili lies Planning and	d Managen	ient	and the state of t					
3.	Signatur	Andrea Market State of the Stat		A second			C	ate Approved	A STATE OF THE STA			
	Deputy 5	Superin	tendent Boa	rd of Education		-Marin Adam december of the Astrophysics and the second		and a supplementary of the sup				
4.	Signatur	е				A 4 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *	C	Date Approved				
	Presider	nt, Boar	d of Education	n	***************************************					n tot dadas van tod	hus distributed and an analysis of the second	By 11881 1
5.	Signatur	re					C	Date Approved				